

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF
ORANGE; COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO; and COUNTY OF SAN
BERNARDINO,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES;
STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE FOR THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; JOHN
CHIANG in his official capacity as
California State Controller,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S239907

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUN 29 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D068657
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. 37-2014-00005050-CU-WM-CTL
Honorable Richard E. L. Strauss, Judge Presiding

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Deputy Solicitor General
*MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 250374
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-2548
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants and
Respondents California Department of
Finance, California State Controller, and
the State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	9
Introduction.....	10
Legal background and statement of the case	11
A. Article XIII B and the Government Code generally require the State to reimburse local governments for the costs of mandates imposed by the Legislature.....	11
B. The Commission on State Mandates determined that the SVPA, as originally enacted by the Legislature, imposed eight reimbursable state mandates.....	14
C. The voters approved Proposition 83, which substantially amended the SVPA.....	16
D. After Proposition 83, the Commission determined that six SVPA duties were no longer state mandates.....	18
E. The trial court upheld the Commission’s determination	18
F. The Court of Appeal reversed, applying a “narrow” rule for determining what constitutes a state mandate.....	19
Standard of review	21
Argument.....	21
I. The Constitution and the Government Code require the State to reimburse only the costs of duties imposed at the Legislature’s discretion	21
A. Section 17556 implements the state mandates requirement by identifying non-reimbursable costs that are mandated by entities other than the Legislature	21
B. “Expressly included in”: if a statutory duty is contained within the text of a ballot measure, it is not a reimbursable mandate	24
C. “Necessary to implement”: if the duty flows from a ballot measure, there is no state mandate	26
D. The Court of Appeal’s “narrow” construction of subdivision (f) is incorrect	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. After the voters' approval of Proposition 83, the duties imposed on local governments by the SVPA are no longer reimbursable state mandates	30
A. All of the SVPA duties are "necessary to implement" Proposition 83	30
1. The definition of "sexually violent predator" is central to the process established by the SVPA.....	30
2. In adopting Proposition 83, the voters materially altered the definition of "sexually violent predator" for the stated purpose of strengthening the SVPA.....	32
3. All of the duties that the SVPA imposes on local governments are necessary to implement Proposition 83	34
B. Some of the SVPA duties were also "expressly included" in Proposition 83	39
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Lung Assn. v. Wilson</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 743	44
<i>Cal. Housing Finance Agency v. Elliott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 575	26
<i>Cal. School Bds. Assn. v. State of California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	22, 24, 25, 28
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. Brown</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1507	13
<i>Central Pac. R.R. Co v. Shackelford</i> (1883) 63 Cal. 261	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Pacific Land Corp.</i> (1940) 41 Cal.App.2d 223	44
<i>City of Sacramento v. State of Cal.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 51	37
<i>City of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68	21
<i>City of San Jose v. State of California</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802	21
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 805	37
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>County of Sacramento v. Pfund</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 84	43
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68	12
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hellman v. Shoulters</i> (1896) 114 Cal. 136	44
<i>Huening v. Eu</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 766	44
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	44
<i>In re Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 439	44
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	26
<i>San Diego Unified School District v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571	12
<i>Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577	40, 41, 42, 45
<i>St. John's Well Child & Family Center v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 960	44
<i>Swamp-Land Dist. No. 307 v. Glide</i> (1896) 112 Cal. 85	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vallejo & Northern R.R. Co. v. Reed Orchard Co.</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 249	43
<i>Yoshisato v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 978	41, 44
 STATUTES	
California Session Laws	
Stats. 1984, ch. 1459, § 1	22, 23
Stats. 1995, ch. 762, § 1	31, 37
Stats. 1995, ch. 762, § 2	31, 32
Stats. 1995, ch. 762, § 3	14
Stats. 1995, ch. 763, § 3	14
Stats. 1996, ch. 4, §§ 1-3	14
Stats. 2004, ch. 895, § 14	23
Stats. 2005, ch. 72, § 7	23, 24
Stats. 2010, ch. 719, § 31	24
Stats. 2013, ch. 20, § 2	16, 42
Stats. 2014, ch. 25, § 2	42
Stats. 2015, ch. 10, § 2	42
 Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1094.5	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Code	
§ 9605	43, 44
§ 17500	22
§ 17514	11, 12
§ 17521	12
§ 17551, subd. (a)	12
§ 17552	12
§ 17553	12
§ 17556	<i>passim</i>
§ 17556, subd. (a)	23
§ 17556, subd. (b)	22, 23
§ 17556, subd. (c)	23
§ 17556, subd. (d)	23
§ 17556, subd. (e)	23
§ 17556, subd. (f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 17557, subd. (a)	13
§ 17559, subd. (b)	12
§ 17561, subds. (c)-(d)	13
§ 17570	19, 30, 39
§ 17570, subd. (a)(2)	30
§ 17570, subd. (b)	13
§ 17570, subd. (c)	13
§ 17570, subd. (d)(4)	14
§ 17581	13
§ 17612, subd. (c)	13
Penal Code	
§ 207	33
§ 209	33
§ 220	33
§ 987.9	37
Propositions	
Prop. 4, as approved by voters, Spec. Elec. (Nov. 6, 1979)	11
Prop. 83, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7, 2006)	16
Revenue and Taxation Code	
§ 7102, subd. (a)(1)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 1731.5	33
§ 6600	14, 36, 37
§ 6600, subd. (a)	32
§ 6600, subd. (a)(1).....	14
§ 6600, subd. (b)	33
§ 6601	14, 39
§ 6601, subd. (i).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6601, subd. (a)(1).....	35
§ 6601, subds. (a)-(h).....	14, 31, 35
§ 6601, subd. (b)	32, 35
§ 6601, subd. (c)	32, 35
§ 6601, subd. (h)(1)	31, 32, 35, 36
§ 6601 subd. (k)	29
§ 6601.3	14
§ 6601.5	14
§ 6602	14, 15, 31, 35
§ 6603	14, 15, 31, 36
§ 6603, subd. (a)	35
§ 6603, subds. (b)-(j)	33, 35
§ 6604	<i>passim</i>
§ 6605	<i>passim</i>
§ 6605, subds. (b)-(d)	15
§ 6606	14
§ 6607	14
§ 6608	14, 35, 39
§ 6608, subds. (a)-(d).....	15, 31, 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

art. II, § 10, subd. (c)	<i>passim</i>
art. IV, § 9.....	17, 41, 43
art. XIII B, § 6	<i>passim</i>
art. XIII B, § 6, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
art. XIII B, § 6, subd. (b)	13, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment	37
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court rule 8.516(b)	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Regulations, Title 2 § 1181.2, subd. (s)	12
§ 1183.1	12
California Secretary of State, Statement of Vote, November 7, 2006 General Election, State Ballot Measures < http://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2006- general/ssov/props_sum.pdf >	16
